Village (39CL1) by workmen during home construction activities. These human remains and objects were donated to the W.H. Over Museum, Vermillion, SD. In 1974, these human remains and objects were transferred to the South Dakota State Archaeological Research Center. In 1982, the human remains were repatriated to Frank Fools Crow, Oglala Sioux Tribe, Pine Ridge Reservation, SD.

Based on oral tradition, archeological evidence, historical accounts, and geographic location, the burials at the Vermillion Bluff Village have been identified as Yankton dating to the historic period (post-AD 1800).

The 65 cultural items consist of a shell hairpipe, ten lots of beads, seven bells, four wristlets, an armband, four bear claws, an elk tooth, a roach spreader, an earring, a pair of brass tubes and tinklers, two tack necklaces and tack, a dance mirror, two files, two strike-a-lights, two fishhooks, an antler powder measure, a flintlock gun, a metal knife, a metal projectile point, a stone biface, a pair of sandstone abraders, a pair of scissors, a thimble, a catlinite pipe and stem, a catlinite tobacco tamper, a horse bit, a plate glass item, two wood fragments, two leather fragments, and eight metal fragments.

In 1917, these cultural items and human remains representing one individual were excavated from site 39CL6 by the private landowner, A.A. Norgren, on his farm near Centerville, SD. These human remains and objects were donated to the W.H. Over Museum in Vermillion, SD. In 1974, these human remains and objects were transferred to the South Dakota State Archaeological Research Center. In 1982, the human remains were repatriated to Frank Fools Crow, Oglala Sioux Tribe, Pine Ridge Reservation, SD.

Based on oral tradition, archeological evidence, historical accounts, and geographic location, the burials at the Vermillion Bluff Village have been identified as Yankton dating to the historic period (post-AD 1800).

Based on the above mentioned information, officials of the South Dakota State Archaeological Research Center have determined that, pursuant to 43 CFR 10.2(d)(2)(ii), these cultural items are reasonably believed to have been placed with or near individual human remains at the time of death or later as part of the death rite or ceremony and are believed, by a preponderance of the evidence, to have been removed from a specific burial site of a Native American individual. Officials of the South Dakota State Archaeological Research Center have also determined that, pursuant to 43

CFR 10.2(e), there is a relationship of shared group identity which can be reasonably traced between these items and the Yankton Sioux Tribe of South Dakota.

This notice has been sent to officials of the Yankton Sioux Tribe of South Dakota, and the Crow Creek Sioux Tribe of the Crow Creek Reservation. South Dakota. Representatives of any other Indian tribe that believes itself to be culturally affiliated with these objects should contact Renee Boen, Curator, State Archaeological Center, South Dakota Historical Society, P.O. Box 1257, Rapid City, SD 57709–1257; telephone: (605) 394–1936 before May 30, 2000. Repatriation of these objects to the Yankton Sioux Tribe of South Dakota may begin after that date if no additional claimants come forward.

Dated: April 21, 2000.

## Veletta Canouts,

Acting Departmental Consulting Archeologist, Deputy Manager, Archeology and Ethnography Program. [FR Doc. 00–10533 Filed 4–26–00; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4310-70-F

#### DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

#### **National Institute of Corrections**

### Advisory Board Meeting

TIME AND DATE: 8:30 a.m. to 5 p.m. on Monday, June 5, 2000 and 8 a.m. to 12 noon on Tuesday, June 6, 2000.

**PLACE:** On Monday, June 5—National Institute of Corrections Offices, 1960 Industrial Circle, Longmont, Colorado 80501. On Tuesday, June 6—Raintree Plaza Hotel and Conference Center, 1900 Ken Pratt Boulevard, Longmont, Colorado 80501.

## STATUS: Open.

MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED: Tours/ Presentations Concerning National Institute of Corrections Training Space, Information Center and Computer Lab; Report on Office of Offender Job Training and Placement; Updates on Mental Health Program Options, the NIC Strategic Plan, Interstate Compact Activities, Advisory Board Hearings; and Reports by Program Divisions Concerning Technical Assistance.

**CONTACT PERSON FOR MORE INFORMATION:** Larry Solomon, Deputy Director, (202) 307–3106, ext. 155.

# Morris L. Thigpen,

Director.

[FR Doc. 00–10480 Filed 4–26–00; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4410–36–M

# NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION

## [Notice 00-038]

## NASA Advisory Council, Life and Microgravity Sciences and Applications Advisory Committee; Meeting

AGENCY: National Aeronautics and Space Administration.

**ACTION:** Notice of meeting.

**SUMMARY:** In accordance with the Federal Advisory Committee Act, Public Law 92–463, as amended, the National Aeronautics and Space Administration announces a meeting of the NASA Advisory Council, Life and Microgravity Sciences and Applications Advisory Committee.

**DATES:** Thursday, May 18, 2000, 8:30 a.m. to 5 p.m.; and Friday, May 19, 2000, 8 a.m. to 12 Noon.

ADDRESSES: Center for Advanced Space Studies (CASS), 3600 Bay Area Blvd., 1045–Hess Room, Houston, TX 77058.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Dr. Stephen C. Davison, Code UG, National Aeronautics and Space Administration, Washington, DC 20546, 202/358–0647.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** The meeting will be open to the public up to the seating capacity of the room. The agenda for the meeting is as follows:

- Overview of JSC: Roles and Responsibilities
- JSC: The Challenges
- OLMSA Overview: 2001 Budget Status and Issues
- Workshop Results: NASA/NCI Collaboration on Bio-Molecular Systems and Technology
- Ad Hoc Committee Report on Selection and Balancing of Mission Payloads
- NRC Report: Institutional Arrangements for Space Station Research
- JSC Bioastronautics Program
- JSC Cellular Biotechnology
- Discussion of Committee Findings and Recommendations

It is imperative that the meeting be held on this date to accommodate the scheduling priorities of the key participants. Visitors will be requested to sign a visitor's register.

Dated: April 24, 2000.

# Matthew M. Crouch,

Advisory Committee Management Officer, National Aeronautics and Space Administration.

[FR Doc. 00–10495 Filed 4–26–00; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7510–01–U